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File number C6-23     
The Corporation of the Township of Southgate 

Notice of Public Meeting and Complete application 
Concerning a Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment 

 
 
Take Notice that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Southgate has 
received a complete application for approval of a Zoning By-law Amendment pursuant 
to Section 34 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended. Council will hold a public 
meeting located at the Township of Southgate Council Chambers, 123273 
Southgate Road 12, Holstein On, N0G 2A0 on:  

June 28, 2023 at 1:00 PM  
 
NOTE: If you wish to speak at the meeting or would like to join 
electronically, please register in advance by contacting the Clerk, Lindsey 
Green using the contact information below:   
 

lgreen@southgate.ca or 519-923-2110 ext. 230 
 
The meeting will be livestreamed on the Township YouTube Channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/SouthgateTownship 
 
Location of the Subject Land 
Applicant: David Rogers 
Legal Description: Concession 22, Pt Lot 4, Geographic Township of Egremont 
Civic Address: 263597 Southgate Road 26 
A key map is attached to this notice for additional information. 
 
The Purpose of the proposed zoning bylaw amendment application is to allow 
for the creation of three residential lots within the Inland Land Lake 
designation. In order to accommodate the EIS recommendations, setbacks 
have been proposed to be reduced as well as increased as follows: The retained 
parcel s proposed to have a minimum lot frontage of 177m which is to 
accommodate the frontages from the three proposed lots. The Lot 1 is proposed 
to have a minimum front yard setback of 4m, a minimum side yard of 1.5m 
and a minimum rear yard of 56.4m. Lot 2 and lot 3 are proposed to have a 
minimum front yard setback of 2m, a minimum side yard of 1.5m and a 
minimum side yard of 76.6m.  
 
The Effect of the proposed zoning by-law amendment would be to zone a 
portion of the subject lands from Agricultural exception zone (A2-322) to 
Residential Type 5 exception (R5-XXX) to permit the creation of three new lots 
that would meet the requirements of the EIS. The retained lot will also modify 
the provisions of the A2-322 zone to reflect the reduced lot frontage.  
 
When will a decision be made? 
A decision of this proposal has NOT been made at this point and will NOT be made at 
the Public Meeting. After reviewing the application an any comments received, staff 
will bring a recommendation on this proposal to a future council meeting. 
 

Want to be notified of a decision? 
You must make a request in writing if you wish to receive a notice on any decision of 
Council on this proposal.  
 

Making an Oral or Written Submission   
Any person or public body is entitled to attend the public meeting and make written 
or oral submissions in support of, or in opposition to, the proposed zoning by-law 
amendment. Persons wishing to make an oral submission to Council at the public 
meeting are invited to register with the Township Clerk (see contact information 
below). Written comments should also be addressed to the Clerk at the address below. 
Please note that all submissions and the personal information contained therein will 
become part of the public record in their entirety and may be posted to Southgate’s 
website.  
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Your rights to appeal a decision 
If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or 
make written submissions to the Township of Southgate before the by-law is passed, 
the person or public body is not entitled to appeal the decision of Council of the 
Township of Southgate to the Ontario Land Tribunal.  
 

If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or 
make written submissions to the Township of Southgate before the by-law is passed, 
the person or public body may not be added as a party to the hearing of an appeal 
before the Ontario Land Tribunal unless, in the opinion of the Tribunal, there are 
reasonable grounds to do so.  
 

Additional Information and Comments 
Please submit written comments to the Clerk Lindsey Green at the address shown 
below. Additional information is also available for public viewing on Southgate’s 
website at https://www.southgate.ca/planning-notices/  or by contacting the 
Township planner Clinton Stredwick at cstredwick@southgate.ca or at the Township 
ext. 235. Please quote file #C6-23. 

Dated at the Township of Southgate,  
this 5th day of June 2023. 

 Lindsey Green, Clerk 
lgreen@southgate.ca   

Township of Southgate  
185667 Grey Rd 9,  

Dundalk, ON N0C 1B0 
Phone: (519) 923-2110 ext. 230 
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Grey County: Colour It Your Way 

 Planning and Development 
595 9th Avenue East, Owen Sound Ontario N4K 3E3 

519-372-0219 / 1-800-567-GREY / Fax: 519-376-7970 

June 20th, 2023 

Lindsey Green 
Township of Southgate 
185667 Grey Road 9 
Dundalk, ON 
N0C 1B0 
 
RE: Zoning By-law Amendment C6-23 

Concession 22, Part Lot 4 (263597 Southgate Road 26) 
 Township of Southgate (geographic Township of Egremont) 
 Roll: 420706000121800 

Owner/Applicant: David Rogers 
Agent: Cuesta Planning Consultants 

  
Dear Ms. Green,  

This correspondence is in response to the above noted application. We have had an 

opportunity to review the application in relation to the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) 

and the County of Grey Official Plan (OP). We offer the following comments. 

The purpose and effect of the subject application is to allow for the creation of three 

residential lots within the Inland Land Lake designation. In order to accommodate the 

EIS recommendations, setbacks have been proposed to be reduced as well as 

increased as follows: The retained parcel is proposed to have a minimum lot frontage of 

177m which is to accommodate the frontages from the three proposed lots. The Lot 1 is 

proposed to have a minimum front yard setback of 4m, a minimum side yard of 1.5m 

and a minimum rear yard of 56.4m. Lot 2 and lot 3 are proposed to have a minimum 

front yard setback of 2m, a minimum side yard of 1.5m and a minimum side yard of 

76.6m. A portion of the subject lands would be rezoned from Agricultural exception zone 

(A2-322) to Residential Type 5 exception (R5-XXX) to permit the creation of three new 

lots that would meet the requirements of the EIS. The retained lot will also modify the 

provisions of the A2-322 zone to reflect the reduced lot frontage. 

Schedule A of the County OP designates the subject lands as ‘Inland Lakes and 

Shoreline Settlement Area’. Section 3.7(3) states, 

Permitted uses in the Inland Lakes and Shoreline Settlement Area must be limited to 

low- density residential dwellings, bed and breakfast establishments, home 
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Page 2 
June 20th, 2023 
 

Grey County: Colour It Your Way 

occupations, marinas, resource based recreational uses, convenience commercial, 

and public uses. Any new development will need to address the requirements of the 

servicing section of this plan, Section 8.9. 

The proposed development would create three new low density residential dwellings on 

three new lots. The three new lots are entirely within the Inland Lakes and Shoreline 

Settlement Area. Therefore, the proposed development is permitted within the Inland 

Lakes and Shoreline Settlement Area. County Planning staff have no concerns. 

Section 8.9.1(4) of the County OP states, 

The following hierarchy of water or sanitary servicing options will be used to evaluate 

any development applications within the County, except where specific exclusions 

are made through this Plan or where more detailed policies have been developed in 

a local official plan or secondary plan. The feasibility of the options will be 

considered in the following order of priority which will be assessed through a 

Servicing Options Study in accordance with the Ministry of the Environment, 

Conservation and Parks (MECP) D-5-3 Series Guidelines, or any subsequent 

update to these Guidelines: 

d) Individual on-site sewage services and individual on-site water services in 

accordance with the policies contained in Section 8.9.1. 

A Preliminary Hydrogeological Feasibility Assessment was submitted with the 

application and determined that the proposed new lots can safely be serviced by on-site 

water and sewage servicing. Provided that the recommendations mentioned in the 

assessment are done, County Planning staff have no concerns. 

Schedule A of the County OP designates the subject lands as ‘Rural’. The proposed 

development would occur outside of the Rural designation; therefore, the Rural lot 

density policies would not apply. Therefore, County Planning staff have no concerns. 

Schedule A of the County OP indicates the subject lands contain ‘Hazard Lands’. The 

proposed development is located outside of the Hazard Lands; therefore, County 

Planning staff have no concerns. 

Schedule B of the County OP indicates the subject lands contain ‘Aggregate Resource 

Area’. Section 5.6.2(8) states, 

Non-farm sized lot creation of lots less than 20 hectares in size will not be 

permitted in Aggregate Resource Areas. Lot creation for infrastructure or public 

use purposes may be exempted from this requirement provided all reasonable 

measures are taken to mitigate any impacts on the aggregate resource. 
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Grey County: Colour It Your Way 

The proposed development is located outside of the Aggregate Resource Area; 

therefore, County Planning staff have no concerns. 

Appendix A of the County OP indicates that the subject lands are near Wildland Fire – 

Hazardous Forest Types – Extreme. Section 7.8(2) states, 

Development may however be permitted in lands with Hazardous Forest Types 

for Wildland Fire where the risk is mitigated in accordance with the ‘Wildland Fire 

Assessment and Mitigation Standards’. Risk mitigation should be addressed as 

part of an environmental impact study or foresters study. 

An EIS was submitted with the application and determined that tree removal would be 

necessary to achieve a firebreak between the homes and woodlands, especially in the 

east quadrant of the study site, where trees with higher fire hazard are located. 

Provided the tree removal is as minimized as much as possible, while also allowing for 

the necessary fire breaks; County Planning staff have no concerns. 

Appendix B of the County OP indicates the subject lands contain ‘Significant 

Woodlands’ and a ‘Pond’. An EIS was submitted with the application and determined 

that the proposed development will not have negative impacts on the Significant 

Woodlands or Pond, provided the recommendations and mitigation measures in the EIS 

are implemented. Provided the recommendations and mitigation measures in the EIS 

are implemented; County Planning staff have no concerns. 

Should the applicant seek to injure or destruct trees on lands that extend more than 15 

metres from the outer edge of which a Building Permit has been issued, staff 

recommend consulting the County’s Forestry Management By-law http://grey.ca/forests-

trails. An exemption to the by-law includes the injuring or destruction of trees required in 

order to install and provide utilities to the construction or use of the building, structure or 

thing in respect of which a Building Permit has been issued. 

County Forestry and Trails Services has reviewed the subject application and have a 

comment stating The subject lands directly abut Camp Oliver Grey County Forest to the 

north. No drainage should be diverted toward the County forest. One consideration may 

include posting signage indicating County Forest lands boundary and that off-trail 

access is not permitted, as well as marking trees to further delineate the forest 

boundary. Camp Oliver is a multi-use forest that permits activities such as hiking, 

snowshoeing, skiing, hunting and fishing. Additionally, Camp Oliver is a working forest 

that is subject to harvesting. 

Provided the recommendations in the Preliminary Hydrogeological Feasibility 

Assessment are implemented; tree removal is as minimized as possible, while still 
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Grey County: Colour It Your Way 

allowing for the necessary fire breaks, the recommendation and mitigation measures in 

the EIS are implemented, and that County Forestry and Trails Services requirements 

are met; County Planning staff have no concerns with the subject application. 

The County requests notice of any decision rendered with respect to this file.  

If you wish to discuss this matter further, please contact me.  

Yours truly, 

 

Derek McMurdie 
Planner 
(519) 372 0219 ext. 1239 
Derek.McMurdie@grey.ca  
www.grey.ca 
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SENT ELECTRONICALLY ONLY: emilne@southgate.ca 
 
June 8, 2023 
 
Township of Southgate 
185667 Grey Road 9 
RR 1 
Dundalk, Ontario N0C 1B0 
 
ATTENTION: Elisha Milne, Administrative & Legislative Assistant 
 
Dear Ms. Milne, 
 
RE: C6-23 and B4-23, B5-23, B6-23 (David Rogers) 
 263597 Southgate Road 26 

Part Lot 4 Concession 22 
Roll No.: 420706000121800 
Geographic Township of Egremont 

 Township of Southgate          
 
Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority (SVCA) staff has reviewed the above-noted applications as per 
our delegated responsibility from the Province to represent provincial interests regarding natural 
hazards identified in Section 3 of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS, 2020) and as a regulatory 
authority under Ontario Regulation 169/06 (SVCA’s Development, Interference with Wetlands, and 
Alterations to Shorelines and Watercourses Regulation). SVCA staff has also provided comments as per 
our Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Township of Southgate representing natural hazards. 
The applications have also been screened to determine the applicability of the Saugeen, Grey Sauble, 
Northern Bruce Peninsula Source Protection Plan, prepared under the Clean Water Act, 2006. 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of the proposed zoning bylaw amendment application is to allow for the creation of three 
residential lots within the Inland Land Lake designation. In order to accommodate the EIS 
recommendations, setbacks have been proposed to be reduced as well as increased as follows: The 
retained parcel is proposed to have a minimum lot frontage of 177 metres (m) which is to accommodate 
the frontages from the three proposed lots. The Lot 1 is proposed to have a minimum front yard setback 
of 4m, a minimum side yard of 1.5m and a minimum rear yard of 56.4m. Lot 2 and lot 3 are proposed 
to have a minimum front yard setback of 2m, a minimum side yard of 1.5m and a minimum side yard 
of 76.6m. 
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Township of Southgate  
C6-23 and B4-23, B5-23, B6-23 (David Rogers) 
June 8, 2023 
Page 2 of 4 
 

Background 
As part of the pre-submission consultation process for the proposed devleopemnt, the SVCA was 
contacted by Cuesta Planning Consultants Inc., agent for the landowner, on January 25, 2022. SVCA 
staff provided preliminary comments that the proposal was generally acceptable provided applicable 
planning policies were addressed. 
 
Recommendation 
The proposed zoning by-law amendment application and proposed severance applications are 
acceptable to SVCA staff. 
 
Delegated Responsibility and Advisory Comments-Natural Hazards 
The natural hazard feature affecting the property is wetlands/swamps. SVCA Hazardous Lands mapping, 
depicts an area of the property to be low in elevation associated with the wetlands/swamps. It is SVCA 
staff’s opinion that the Hazard Lands designation as shown in Schedule A of the Grey County OP, and 
Schedule A of the Southgate OP, generally coincide with the Hazardous Lands as plotted by SVCA staff 
for the property. However, it is the opinion of SVCA staff that it appears that the Environmental 
Protection (EP) Zone as shown in the Township of Southgate Zoning By-law 19-2002, does not properly 
depict the natural hazard feature. SVCA staff recommend that the EP zone be revised as part of these 
applications to mirror the Hazard Lands designation as shown in Schedule A to the Grey County OP. 
Upon request, SVCA staff can provide a map of the recommended EP zone to the Township of 
Southgate.  
 
Provincial Policy Statement – Section 3.1  
Section 3.1.1 of the PPS, 2020 states in part that development shall generally be directed to areas 
outside of hazardous lands and hazardous sites. It is the opinion of SVCA staff that the applications are 
consistent with Section 3.1.1 of the PPS, 2020.  
 
Township of Southgate Official Plan and Grey County Official Plan  
Section 6.2 of the Southgate OP and Section 7.2.3 of the Grey County OP states in part that buildings 
and structures are generally not permitted in the Hazard Lands land use type. It is the opinion of SVCA 
staff that the applications are consistent with the natural hazard policies of the Southgate OP and the 
Grey County OP.   
 
Drinking Water Source Protection 
The subject property appears to SVCA staff to not be located within an area that is subject to the local 
Drinking Water Source Protection Plan. To confirm, please contact Jim Ellis, Drinking Water Source 
Protection Risk Management Official at: jellis@southgate.ca.    
 
SVCA Regulation 169/06 
SVCA staff has reviewed the applications as per our responsibilities as a regulatory authority under 
Ontario Regulation 169/06 (SVCA’s Development, Interference with Wetlands, and Alterations to 
Shorelines and Watercourses Regulation). This regulation, made under Section 28 of the Conservation 
Authorities Act, enables SVCA to regulate development in or adjacent to river or stream valleys, Great 
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Township of Southgate  
C6-23 and B4-23, B5-23, B6-23 (David Rogers) 
June 8, 2023 
Page 3 of 4 
 
Lakes and inland lake shorelines, watercourses, hazardous lands and wetlands.  Subject to the CA Act, 
development taking place on or adjacent to these lands may require permission from SVCA to confirm 
that the control of flooding, erosion, dynamic beaches, pollution or the conservation of land are not 
affected. SVCA also regulates the alteration to or interference in any way with a watercourse or 
wetland. 
 
A small area of the property is within the SVCA Approximate Screening Area associated with Ontario 
Regulation 169/06. For the property the SVCA Approximate Screening Area includes the 
wetlands/swamps plus an area 30 metres outwards from the wetlands/swamps. As such, development 
and/or site alteration within the Approximate Screening Area requires the permission from SVCA, prior 
to carrying out the work. 

 
“Development” as defined under the Conservation Authorities Act means: 
a) the construction, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind; 
b) any change to a building or structure that would have the effect of altering the use or 

potential use of the building or structure, increasing the size of the building or structure or 
increasing the number of dwelling units in the building or structure; 

c) site grading; or, 
d) the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material, originating on 

the site or elsewhere. 
And; 
“Alteration” as per Section 5 of Ontario Regulation 169/06 generally includes the straightening, 
diverting or interference in any way with a rive, creek, stream or watercourse, or the changing 
or interfering in any way with a wetland. 

 
To determine the SVCA Approximate Screening Area on the property, please refer to the SVCA’s online 
mapping program, available via the SVCA’s website at http://eprweb.svca.on.ca. Should you require 
assistance, please contact our office directly. 

 
SVCA Permission for Development or Alteration 
As mentioned above, development or alteration including construction, reconstruction, conversion, 
grading, filling or excavation, agricultural tile drainage, and/or interference with a watercourse, 
proposed within the SVCA Approximate Screening Area on the property may require permission (SVCA 
Permit) prior to those works commencing.  
 
However, based on the plans submitted with the applications, it appears that development as proposed 
for the three parcels to be severed will not be within the SVCA Approximate Screening Area, therefore 
a SVCA permit will not be required for development as proposed for the three parcels to be severed.  
 
Summary 
SVCA staff has reviewed the applications in accordance with our MOA with the Township of Southgate, 
and as per our mandated responsibilities for natural hazard management, including our regulatory role 
under the Conservation Authorities Act. 
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Township of Southgate  
C6-23 and B4-23, B5-23, B6-23 (David Rogers) 
June 8, 2023 
Page 4 of 4 
 
Given the above comments, it is the opinion of the SVCA staff that the applications are: 

1) Consistent with Section 3.1, Natural Hazard policies of the PPS has been demonstrated. 
2) Consistent with Grey County OP and Township of Southgate policies for natural hazards has 

been demonstrated. 
 
Please inform this office of any decision made by the Township of Southgate with regard to the 
applications.  We respectfully request to receive a copy of the decision and notice of any appeals filed. 
Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Michael Oberle 
Environmental Planning Coordinator  
Saugeen Conservation  
MO/ 
cc:  Barbara Dobreen, SVCA member representing the Township of Southgate (via email) 
 Cuesta Planning Consultants Inc., agent (via email)  
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File number C7-23      
The Corporation of the Township of Southgate 

Notice of Public Meeting and Complete application 
Concerning a Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment 

 
 
Take Notice that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Southgate has 
received a complete application for approval of a Zoning By-law Amendment pursuant 
to Section 34 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended. Council will hold a public 
meeting located at the Township of Southgate Council Chambers, 123273 
Southgate Road 12, Holstein On, N0G 2A0 on:  

June 28, 2023 at 1:00 PM  
 
NOTE: If you wish to speak at the meeting or would like to join 
electronically, please register in advance by contacting the Clerk, Lindsey 
Green using the contact information below:   
 

lgreen@southgate.ca or 519-923-2110 ext. 230 
 
The meeting will be livestreamed on the Township YouTube Channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/SouthgateTownship 
 
Location of the Subject Land 
Applicant: Aaron Hoover (AH Fab Inc.) 
Legal Description: Concession 7, Lot 38, Geographic Township of Proton 
Civic Address: 311693 Grey Road 8 
A key map is attached to this notice for additional information. 
 
The Purpose of the proposed zoning bylaw amendment application is to allow 
for the expansion of the on farm diversified use being a small scale Dry 
Industrial Use. The proposal is to add an addition of 143m2 to the shop and 
construct 222m2 of covered storage which will be attached to the shop. When 
combined with the outside storage this covered storage will not exceed 500m2. 
The total building size of the shop will remain 750m2. (A1-XXX).  
 
The Effect of the proposed zoning by-law amendment would be to amend the 
zoning provisions of the A1-367 zone to permit the proposed expansion of the 
use.  
 
When will a decision be made? 
A decision of this proposal has NOT been made at this point and will NOT be made at 
the Public Meeting. After reviewing the application an any comments received, staff 
will bring a recommendation on this proposal to a future council meeting. 
 

Want to be notified of a decision? 
You must make a request in writing if you wish to receive a notice on any decision of 
Council on this proposal.  
 

Making an Oral or Written Submission   
Any person or public body is entitled to attend the public meeting and make written 
or oral submissions in support of, or in opposition to, the proposed zoning by-law 
amendment. Persons wishing to make an oral submission to Council at the public 
meeting are invited to register with the Township Clerk (see contact information 
below). Written comments should also be addressed to the Clerk at the address below. 
Please note that all submissions and the personal information contained therein will 
become part of the public record in their entirety and may be posted to Southgate’s 
website.  
 
Your rights to appeal a decision 
If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or 
make written submissions to the Township of Southgate before the by-law is passed, 
the person or public body is not entitled to appeal the decision of Council of the 
Township of Southgate to the Ontario Land Tribunal.  
 

If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or 
make written submissions to the Township of Southgate before the by-law is passed, 
the person or public body may not be added as a party to the hearing of an appeal 
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before the Ontario Land Tribunal unless, in the opinion of the Tribunal, there are 
reasonable grounds to do so.  
 

Additional Information and Comments 
Please submit written comments to the Clerk Lindsey Green at the address shown 
below. Additional information is also available for public viewing on Southgate’s 
website at https://www.southgate.ca/planning-notices/  or by contacting the 
Township planner Clinton Stredwick at cstredwick@southgate.ca or at the Township 
ext. 235. Please quote file #C7-23. 

Dated at the Township of Southgate,  
this 5th day of June 2023. 

 Lindsey Green, Clerk 
lgreen@southgate.ca   

Township of Southgate  
185667 Grey Rd 9,  

Dundalk, ON N0C 1B0 
Phone: (519) 923-2110 ext. 230 
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Grey County: Colour It Your Way 

 Planning and Development 
595 9th Avenue East, Owen Sound Ontario N4K 3E3 

519-372-0219 / 1-800-567-GREY / Fax: 519-376-7970 

June 19th, 2023 

Lindsey Green 
Township of Southgate 
185667 Grey Road 9 
Dundalk, ON 
N0C 1B0 
 
RE: Zoning By-law Amendment C7-23 

Concession 7, Lot 38 (311693 Grey Road 8) 
 Township of Southgate (geographic Township of Proton) 
 Roll: 420709000708800 

Owner: Aaron Hoover – AH Fab Inc 
Applicant: Solomon Martin 

  
Dear Ms. Green,  

This correspondence is in response to the above noted application. We have had an 

opportunity to review the application in relation to the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) 

and the County of Grey Official Plan (OP). We offer the following comments. 

The purpose and effect of the subject application is to allow for the expansion of the on 

farm diversified use being a small scale Dry Industrial Use. The proposal is to add an 

addition of 143m2 to the shop and construct 222m2 of covered storage which will be 

attached to the shop. When combined with the outside storage this covered storage will 

not exceed 500m2. The total building size of the shop will remain 750m2.  

Schedule A of the County OP designates the subject lands as ‘Rural’ and ‘Agricultural’. 

Section 5.2.1(1) of the County OP states, 

Permitted uses in the Agricultural land use type include: 

a) On-farm diversified uses (See Table 7); 

In addition, Section 5.2.2(5) of the County OP states, 

e) MDS I will generally not be required for on-farm diversified uses, except where a 

municipality has required MDS to apply in their municipal official plan or zoning 

by-law. 
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The proposed expansion of the on-farm diversified use is permitted within the Rural and 

Agricultural designations. It is recommended that the use conform to MDS, if indicated 

within the municipality’s Zoning By-Law. 

Section 5.2.2 Table 8 states that the on-farm diversified use shall be, 

The lessor of: 2% of the total size of the property, or a maximum combined area 

of the use of 8,000 square metres. 

Further, Section 5.2.2(16) of the County OP states, 

The gross floor area of the buildings (combined total for all buildings associated 

with the on-farm diversified uses) shall not exceed 20% of the total area of the 

on-farm diversified use. 

The subject property is approximately 38 hectares in size which would permit a total 

area of 7,600 square metres to be used for the proposed expansion of the OFDU, 

including all parking, loading, buildings, servicing and outdoor storage. The gross floor 

area for any structures would be limited to 1,520 square meters. The applicant’s 

proposed expansion will cover an area of 6,401 square metres and the proposed 

buildings associated with the use would be 972 square metres, both of which conforms 

with the County OP. County Planning staff have no concerns. 

Section 5.2.2(19) of the County OP states, 

Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP) D-6 Guidelines, or 

any successor thereto, shall be considered for any new agricultural-related uses 

or on-farm diversified uses or an industrial nature in the Agricultural, Special 

Agricultural, or Rural land use types, to guide the separation of industrial uses 

from nearby dwellings, institutional uses, or other sensitive non-agricultural uses. 

Uses which are covered as normal farm practices by the Farming and Food 

Practices Protection Act (FFPPA) shall not be required to meet the D-6 

Guidelines, provided they meet all required Provincial noise, air, water, and 

wastewater standards. 

Municipal staff shall review the applicability of the D-6 Guidelines to the proposed 

development. 

Schedule A of the County OP indicates the subject lands contain ‘Hazard Lands’. The 

proposed development is located near the boundary of the Hazard Lands. The 

proposed development is outside of the Hazard Lands; therefore, County Planning staff 

have no concerns. 
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Appendix B of the County OP indicates the subject lands contain ‘Other Wetlands’ and 

‘Streams’, and is within the adjacent lands of ‘Significant Woodlands’. The proposed 

development is located outside of the adjacent lands of the natural heritage features; 

therefore, County Planning staff have no concerns. 

Should the applicant seek to injure or destruct trees on lands that extend more than 15 

metres from the outer edge of which a Building Permit has been issued, staff 

recommend consulting the County’s Forestry Management By-law http://grey.ca/forests-

trails. An exemption to the by-law includes the injuring or destruction of trees required in 

order to install and provide utilities to the construction or use of the building, structure or 

thing in respect of which a Building Permit has been issued. 

County Transportation Services has reviewed the subject application and have no 

concerns. 

Provided D-6 Guidelines can be addressed; County Planning staff have no concerns 

with the subject application. 

The County requests notice of any decision rendered with respect to this file.  

If you wish to discuss this matter further, please contact me.  

Yours truly, 

 

Derek McMurdie 
Planner 
(519) 372 0219 ext. 1239 
Derek.McMurdie@grey.ca  
www.grey.ca 
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Township of Southgate
185667 Grey County Road 9,
Dundalk, ON NOC 180
Jim Ellis,
Public Works Manager / Risk Management Official
jellis@southgate.ca

Public Works Department

Date: June 12,2023

File No.: C7-23

Can a safe access be provided? Yes E No r
Road Drainage Concern: None

Road Standard: Grey County jurisdiction

Road Widening Necessary? Yes r No E
Entrance Requirements: Grey County jurisdiction

Load Restricted Road: Yes ENo r
Comments:

Phone: 519-923-2tL0 ext. 250
Toll Free: 1-888-560-6607

Fax: 5t9-923-9262
Cell: 5L9-378-3777

Risk Management Office

Property is located in a Well Head Protection Area

tr WHPA *A"

! WHPA'B'

! WHPA *C"

D WHPA "D'

El Not Applicable

Comments:

Signed:

Jim Ellis, Publi orks Managet I Risk Management Official
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1078 Bruce Road 12 | P.O. Box 150 | Formosa ON  
Canada | N0G 1W0 | 519-364-1255  

www.saugeenconservation.ca 
publicinfo@svca.on.ca 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

SENT ELECTRONICALLY ONLY: emilne@southgate.ca 
 
June 6, 2023 
 
Township of Southgate 
185667 Grey Road 9 
RR 1 
Dundalk, Ontario N0C 1B0 
 
ATTENTION: Elisha Milne, Administrative & Legislative Assistant 
 
Dear Ms. Milne, 
 
RE: Proposed Zoning By-law Amendment C7-23 (Aaron Hoover AH Fab Inc.) 
 311693 Grey Road 8 

Lot 38 Concession 7 
Roll No.: 420709000708800 
Geographic Township of Proton 

 Township of Southgate          
 
Saugeen Valley Conservation Authority (SVCA) staff has reviewed the above-noted application as per 
our delegated responsibility from the Province to represent provincial interests regarding natural 
hazards identified in Section 3 of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS, 2020) and as a regulatory 
authority under Ontario Regulation 169/06 (SVCA’s Development, Interference with Wetlands, and 
Alterations to Shorelines and Watercourses Regulation). SVCA staff has also provided comments as per 
our Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Township of Southgate) representing natural hazards. 
The application has also been screened to determine the applicability of the Saugeen, Grey Sauble, 
Northern Bruce Peninsula Source Protection Plan, prepared under the Clean Water Act, 2006. 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of the proposed zoning bylaw amendment application is to allow for the expansion of the 
on farm diversified use being a small scale Dry Industrial Use. The proposal is to add an addition of 
143m2 to the shop and construct 222m2 of covered storage which will be attached to the shop. When 
combined with the outside storage this covered storage will not exceed 500m2. The total building size 
of the shop will remain 750m2. (A1-XXX). 
 
Recommendation 
The proposed zoning by-law amendment application is acceptable to SVCA staff. 
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Delegated Responsibility and Advisory Comments - Natural Hazards 
The natural hazard features affecting the property are the watercourse (part of Clarke Drainage Works), 
its floodplain, and wetlands/swamps. SVCA Hazardous Lands mapping, depicts areas of the property to 
be low in elevation associated with the floodplain of the watercourse and wetlands/swamps. It is SVCA 
staff’s opinion that the Hazard Lands designation as shown in Schedule A of the Grey County OP, and 
Schedule A of the Southgate OP, and Environmental Protection (EP) Zone as shown in the Township of 
Southgate Zoning By-law 19-2002, generally coincide with the Hazardous Lands as plotted by SVCA staff 
for the property. Based on the plans submitted with the application, proposed devleopemnt will not be 
located within the EP zone. 
 
Provincial Policy Statement – Section 3.1  
Section 3.1.1 of the PPS, 2020 states in part that development shall generally be directed to areas 
outside of hazardous lands and hazardous sites. It is the opinion of SVCA staff that the application is 
consistent with Section 3.1.1 of the PPS, 2020.  
 
Township of Southgate Official Plan and Grey County Official Plan  
Section 6.2 of the Southgate OP and Section 7.2.3 of the Grey County OP states in part that buildings 
and structures are generally not permitted in the Hazard Lands land use type. It is the opinion of SVCA 
staff that the application is consistent with the natural hazard policies of the Southgate OP and the Grey 
County OP.   
 
Drinking Water Source Protection 
The subject property appears to SVCA staff to not be located within an area that is subject to the local 
Drinking Water Source Protection Plan. To confirm, please contact Jim Ellis, Drinking Water Source 
Protection Risk Management Official at: jellis@southgate.ca.    
 
SVCA Regulation 169/06 
SVCA staff has reviewed the application as per our responsibilities as a regulatory authority under 
Ontario Regulation 169/06 (SVCA’s Development, Interference with Wetlands, and Alterations to 
Shorelines and Watercourses Regulation). This regulation, made under Section 28 of the Conservation 
Authorities Act, enables SVCA to regulate development in or adjacent to river or stream valleys, Great 
Lakes and inland lake shorelines, watercourses, hazardous lands and wetlands. Subject to the CA Act, 
development taking place on or adjacent to these lands may require permission from SVCA to confirm 
that the control of flooding, erosion, dynamic beaches, pollution or the conservation of land are not 
affected. SVCA also regulates the alteration to or interference in any way with a watercourse or 
wetland. 
 
A large area of the property is within the SVCA Approximate Screening Area associated with Ontario 
Regulation 169/06. For the property the SVCA Approximate Screening Area includes the larger of the 
following: the watercourse and its floodplain and an area 15 metres outwards from the floodplain of 
the watercourse; and the wetlands/swamps plus an area 30 metres outwards from the 
wetlands/swamps edge. As such, development and/or site alteration within the Approximate Screening 
Area requires permission from SVCA, prior to carrying out the work. 

“Development” as defined under the Conservation Authorities Act means: 
a) the construction, reconstruction, erection or placing of a building or structure of any kind; 
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b) any change to a building or structure that would have the effect of altering the use or 
potential use of the building or structure, increasing the size of the building or structure or 
increasing the number of dwelling units in the building or structure; 

c) site grading; or, 
d) the temporary or permanent placing, dumping or removal of any material, originating on 

the site or elsewhere. 
And; 
“Alteration” as per Section 5 of Ontario Regulation 169/06 generally includes the straightening, 
diverting or interference in any way with a rive, creek, stream or watercourse, or the changing 
or interfering in any way with a wetland. 

 
To determine the SVCA Approximate Screening Area on the property, please refer to the SVCA’s online 
mapping program, available via the SVCA’s website at http://eprweb.svca.on.ca. Should you require 
assistance, please contact our office directly. 

 
SVCA Permission for Development or Alteration 
As mentioned above, development or alteration including construction, reconstruction, conversion, 
grading, filling or excavation, agricultural tile drainage, and/or interference with a watercourse, 
proposed within the SVCA Approximate Screening Area on the property may require permission (SVCA 
Permit) prior to those works commencing.  
 
However, based on the plans dated 2023-02-08 that were submitted with the application, development 
as proposed will be beyond/outside of the SVCA Approximate Screening Area, therefore a SVCA permit 
will not be required for development as proposed.  
 
Summary 
SVCA staff has reviewed this application in accordance with our MOA with the Township of Southgate, 
and as per our mandated responsibilities for natural hazard management, including our regulatory role 
under the Conservation Authorities Act. 
 
Given the above comments, it is the opinion of the SVCA staff that the application is: 

1) Consistent with Section 3.1, Natural Hazard policies of the PPS has been demonstrated. 
2) Consistent with Grey County OP and Township of Southgate policies for natural hazards has 

been demonstrated. 
 
Please inform this office of any decision made by the Township of Southgate with regard to this 
application.  We respectfully request to receive a copy of the decision and notice of any appeals filed. 
Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Michael Oberle 
Environmental Planning Coordinator  
Saugeen Conservation  
MO/ 
cc:  Barbara Dobreen, SVCA member representing the Township of Southgate (via email)  54
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